
CASE 907-S-18  
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM #2 
October 11, 2018

 

Petitioners:  FFP IL Community Solar LLC, 100 Montgomery Street, Suite 725, San 

Francisco, CA 94104, via agent David Dickson, and participating landowners 

the Beatrice H. Woodard Trust, and Mark A. Woodard, Trustee 
 

Request:  Authorize a Community PV Solar Farm with a total nameplate capacity of 2 

megawatts (MW), including access road and wiring, in the AG-1 Agriculture 

Zoning District, and including the following waivers of standard conditions: 

 Note: cross-out and underlined text is current based on newest information  

  

Part A:   A waiver for a separation of 224 feet in lieu of the minimum 

required 240 feet between the PV Solar Farm and non-

participating properties 10 acres or less in area, per Section 6.1.5 

D.(3)a. of the Zoning Ordinance. WAIVER NO LONGER NEEDED 

 

Part BA:   A waiver for a distance of 338 feet in lieu of one-half mile (2,640 

feet) between a municipal boundary and a PV SOLAR FARM, per 

Section 6.1.5 B.(2)  of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Part CB: A waiver for locating a PV SOLAR FARM within the Contiguous 

Urban Growth Area (CUGA) in lieu of outside the CUGA, per 

Section 6.1.5 B.(2)  of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Part D: A waiver for a separation distance of 247 feet in lieu of 275 feet 

between a PV SOLAR FARM electrical inverter and the PV 

SOLAR FARM perimeter fence, per Section 6.1.5 D.(6) of the 

Zoning Ordinance. WAIVER NO LONGER NEEDED 

 

Part EC:   Not providing a Decommissioning and Site Reclamation Plan that 

includes cost estimates prepared by an Illinois Licensed 

Professional Engineer prior to consideration of the Special Use 

Permit by the Board, per Section 6.1.1 A.3. 

 

Part FD:   Not entering into a Roadway Upgrade and Maintenance 

Agreement or waiver therefrom with the relevant local highway 

authority prior to consideration of the Special Use Permit by the 

Board, per Section 6.1.5 G. 

 

Other waivers may be necessary. 

 

Location:  A 153.23-acre tract in the Northwest Quarter of Section 12 of Township 19 

North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian in St. Joseph 

Township, and commonly known as the farmland at the southwest corner of 

CR 2350E and CR 1700N.     
 

Time Schedule for Development:   As soon as possible     
 

Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom 

  Senior Planner 
 

  John Hall  

  Zoning Administrator

Champaign County 

Department of 

 
 

Brookens Administrative Center 
1776 E. Washington Street 

Urbana, Illinois 61802 

 
(217) 384-3708 

zoningdept@co.champaign.il.us 

www.co.champaign.il.us/zoning 
 

 

 

 PLANNING & 

ZONING 

mailto:zoningdept@co.champaign.il.us
file://///asdctdc1/WINDOWS/Temp/Cache1/Content.Outlook/USI7BCCV/www.co.champaign.il.us/zoning
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STATUS 

 

A revised Site Plan was received on October 11, 2018 – see Attachment A and the Revised Site Plan 

section below. 

 

An unsigned Roadway Upgrade and Maintenance Agreement was received on October 11, 2018 – see 

Attachments B and C, and the Roadway Upgrade and Maintenance Agreement section below. 

 

An email was received on October 11, 2018 from Chief Josh Reese of the St. Joseph-Stanton Fire 

Protection District – see Attachment D.  Chief Reese stated that he received a copy of the site plans 

for the solar farms.  

 

A letter was received from Art Rapp, 401 Aspen Ct, St. Joseph, on September 17, 2018 – see 

Attachment E.   

 

Resolution No. 2018-7: A Resolution Objecting to Special Use Permit for Solar Farm (Champaign 

County Zoning Case 907-S-18) was received from the Village of St. Joseph on September 28, 2018 – 

see Attachment F.  

 

REVISED SITE PLAN 

 

The revised Site Plan received October 11, 2018, indicates the following changes, which will be 

reflected under Item 5 in the Summary of Evidence: 

 

1. The fence line is now 240 feet from the nearest non-participating property of 10 acres or less 

instead of the previous 224 feet.  This change makes Waiver Part A no longer necessary. 

 

2. The solar farm has been shifted north such that the distance between the solar farm and the 

municipal boundary is 338 feet instead of the previous 238 feet.  Waiver Part B (now Waiver 

Part A) is still necessary. 

 

3. The site has not changed relative to the Contiguous Urban Growth Area (CUGA), so Waiver 

Part C (now Waiver Part B) is still necessary. 

 

4. The equipment pad has been moved toward the center of the solar farm such that it is at least 

275 feet from the fence.  This change makes Waiver Part D no longer necessary. 

 

5. The access drive and the Point of Interconnection have been moved north. 

 

6. The project area is now 31.66 acres rather than the previous 31.18 acres.  

 

7. Vegetative screening has been added along the east fence line. 

 

ROADWAY UPGRADE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 

The Agreement in Attachment B was developed by Rod Maddock, St. Joseph Township Road 

Commissioner and the petitioner.  In an email received October 11, 2018 (Attachment C), David 

Dickson indicated that Mr. Maddock does not have access to email at this time, so they are using 
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regular mail to send documents back and forth.  He said that he sent the Agreement signed by the 

petitioner to Mr. Maddock today, and believes it should be signed and returned within days.   

 

Waiver Part F (now Waiver Part D) is still necessary because the P&Z Department does not have the 

fully executed Agreement in hand.  Should the signed agreement be received by the meeting date, the 

waiver and Special Condition F will no longer be needed.  

 

Similarly, the Decommissioning and Site Reclamation Plan will not be complete during the Special 

Use Permit process, so Waiver Part E (now Waiver Part C) is still necessary. 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS – REVISED 

 

A. The Site Plan received August 24, 2018 October 11, 2018, is the approved site plan 

for Case 907-S-18. 
 

The above special condition is required to ensure that: 

The constructed PV SOLAR FARM is consistent with the special use permit 

approval. 

 

B. The Zoning Administrator shall not authorize a Zoning Use Permit Application or 

issue a Zoning Compliance Certificate on the subject property until the lighting 

specifications in Paragraph 6.1.2.A. of the Zoning Ordinance have been met. 

  

  The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:   

That exterior lighting for the proposed Special Use meets the requirements 

established for Special Uses in the Zoning Ordinance.  

C. The Zoning Administrator shall not issue a Zoning Compliance Certificate for the 

proposed PV SOLAR FARM until the petitioner has demonstrated that the 

proposed Special Use complies with the Illinois Accessibility Code, if necessary.   

  

 The special condition stated above is necessary to ensure the following:  

That the proposed Special Use meets applicable state requirements for 

accessibility.  

 

D. The Zoning Administrator shall not authorize a Zoning Use Permit until the 

petitioner submits a copy of an executed Agricultural Impact Mitigation Agreement 

with the Illinois Department of Agriculture per the requirements established in 

Paragraph 6.1.5 R. of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:   

That the land affected by PV SOLAR FARM is restored to its pre-

construction capabilities. 

    

E.         A signed Decommissioning and Site Reclamation Plan that has been approved by 

ELUC is required at the time of application for a Zoning Use Permit that complies 

with Section 6.1.1 A. and Section 6.1.5 Q. of the Zoning Ordinance, including a 

decommissioning cost estimate prepared by an Illinois Professional Engineer. 
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The above special conditions are required to ensure that: 

The Special Use Permit complies with Ordinance requirements and as 

authorized by waiver. 
 

F. A Roadway Upgrade and Maintenance Agreement signed by the Highway 

Commissioner and approved by the Environment and Land Use Committee shall be 

submitted at the time of application for a Zoning Use Permit. 
 

The above special condition is necessary to ensure the following: 

To ensure full compliance with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance in a timely 

manner that meets the needs of the applicant. 
 

G. The following submittals are required prior to the approval of any Zoning Use 

Permit for a PV SOLAR FARM: 

1. Documentation of the solar module’s unlimited 10-year warranty and the 25-

year limited power warranty. 

 

2. An irrevocable letter of credit to be drawn upon a federally insured financial 

institution with a minimum acceptable long term corporate debt (credit) 

rating of the proposed financial institution shall be a rating of “A” by S&P or 

a rating of “A2” by Moody’s within 200 miles of Urbana or reasonable 

anticipated travel costs shall be added to the amount of the letter of credit.  

 

3. A permanent soil erosion and sedimentation plan for the PV SOLAR FARM 

including any access road that conforms to the relevant Natural Resources 

Conservation Service guidelines and that is prepared by an Illinois Licensed 

Professional Engineer. 

 

4. Documentation regarding the seed to be used for the pollinator planting, per 

6.1.5 F.(9). 

 

5. A Transportation Impact Analysis provided by the applicant that is mutually 

acceptable to the Applicant and the County Engineer and State’s Attorney; or 

Township Highway Commissioner; or municipality where relevant, as 

required by 6.1.5 G. 2. 

 

6. The telephone number for the complaint hotline required by 6.1.5 S.   

 

7. Any updates to the approved Site Plan from Case 907-S-18 per the Site Plan 

requirements provided in Section 6.1.5 U.1.c.  
 

The above special condition is required to ensure that: 

The PV SOLAR FARM is constructed consistent with the Special Use Permit 

approval and in compliance with the Ordinance requirements.   

 

H.        A Zoning Compliance Certificate shall be required for the PV SOLAR FARM prior 

to going into commercial production of energy.  Approval of a Zoning Compliance 

Certificate shall require the following: 



Case 907-S-18                 5 
FFP IL Community Solar LLC 
October 11, 2018 

  
 

1.         An as-built site plan of the PV SOLAR FARM including structures, property 

lines (including identification of adjoining properties), as-built separations, 

public access road and turnout locations, substation(s), electrical cabling from 

the PV SOLAR FARM to the substations(s), and layout of all structures 

within the geographical boundaries of any applicable setback.   

2. As-built documentation of all permanent soil erosion and sedimentation 

improvements for all PV SOLAR FARM including any access road prepared 

by an Illinois Licensed Professional Engineer. 

 

3.         An executed interconnection agreement with the appropriate electric utility as 

required by Section 6.1.5 B.(3)b. 
 

The above special condition is required to ensure that: 

The PV SOLAR FARM is constructed consistent with the special use permit 

approval and in compliance with the Ordinance requirements.   

 

I.        The Applicant or Owner or Operator of the PV SOLAR FARM shall comply with 

the following specific requirements that apply even after the PV SOLAR FARM goes 

into commercial operation:  

1. Maintain the pollinator plantings and required visual screening in perpetuity. 

 

2. Cooperate with local Fire Protection District to develop the District’s 

emergency response plan as required by 6.1.5 H.(2). 

 

3. Cooperate fully with Champaign County and in resolving any noise 

complaints including reimbursing Champaign County any costs for the 

services of a qualified noise consultant pursuant to any proven violation of the 

I.P.C.B. noise regulations as required by 6.1.5 I.(4). 

 

4. Maintain a current general liability policy as required by 6.1.5 O. 

 

5.         Submit annual summary of operation and maintenance reports to the 

Environment and Land Use Committee as required by 6.1.5 P.(1)a. 

 

6.         Maintain compliance with the approved Decommissioning and Site 

Reclamation Plan including financial assurances. 

 

7.         Submit to the Zoning Administrator copies of all complaints to the telephone 

hotline on a monthly basis and take all necessary actions to resolve all 

legitimate complaints as required by 6.1.5 S. 

 

The above special condition is required to ensure that: 

Future requirements are clearly identified for all successors of title, lessees, 

any operator and/or owner of the PV SOLAR FARM. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

 

A Revised Site Plan received October 11, 2018 

 

B Unsigned Roadway Upgrade and Maintenance Agreement received October 11, 2018 

 

C Email from David Dickson received October 11, 2018 

 

D Email from Chief Josh Reese of the St. Joseph-Stanton Fire Protection District, received 

October 11, 2018 

 

E Letter from Art Rapp received September 17, 2018 

 

F Resolution No. 2018-7: A Resolution Objecting to Special Use Permit for Solar Farm 

(Champaign County Zoning Case 907-S-18) received from the Village of St. Joseph on 

September 28, 2018 
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Champaign County Clerk REiCEIVsED 
Brookens Administration Center SEP 1 7 2018 
1776 E. Washington St. 

Urbana, IL 61802 

CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT 

To whom it may concern, 

I attended the County Zoning Board meeting on Thursday, September 13, 2018 regarding 

proposed solar farm variances. Several things that came to mind which I will try to list are as 

follows; 

1. There were a bunch of people wanting to speak out against the proposed solar farms 

and in fact, the board meeting adjourned at lOpm without concluding comments on the 

smaller Sidney solar farm let alone hearing testimony about the Saint Joseph farm. 

2. The county zoning board appears to have made up their mind (favorably) about solar 

farms and constricted rebuttal testimony so as to preclude negative comments. (My 

opinion) 

3. The solar farm representative was less than forthright providing general details of their 

existing solar farms across the country. 

4. The solar farm representative provided a power point but skillfully evaded direct 

questions which required more specifics which "might" compromise them. 

The old term "follow the money'' is the key. It seems the solar farm details need to be finalized 

by January 15th for state grant money as I understood it. I have been unable to ascertain the 

financial incentives to builders/operators of the solar farms at the present time. 

I have concerns about the sincerity of the solar farm builders/operators as when questioned 

about various aspects of the proposed solar farms whereby they could provide various aspects 

& details of their existing solar farms across the country, they/he seemed to purposely elude 
the public as well as the county zoning board. Whether it be drainage which the nobody was 

allowed to question how they would repair field tiles when the solar representative stated 

pilings would be driven into the ground or why noise level tests were not conducted at property 

lines as the board chairman seemed to protect him from public questions. 

This does not even broach the subject of the solar farm offering any written assurances so as to 

quell some concerns as expressed by the public. I believe if the public would have introduced 

questions along this train of thought the chairman would have squashed it as it would not have 

been in line with rebuttal testimony in regard to solar farm representative testimony. 

Whereas this was my first county board meeting I listened to the chair repeat many times as 

rebuttal questions needed to be within the parameters of testimony of the testifying person 

and to expedite the process. This is fine in a court of law but there needs to be some latitude 

1 
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with consideration due to laymen public especially when it took the board approximately J4 an 

hour to decide to adjourn an attempt to pick another meeting date. 

Several of the public comments expressed their concerns about taking very productive crop 

land and turning it into a solar farm. While I agree the land owners should be allowed the 

opportunity to do with the land as they want, this should be a long-term concern. Why 

wouldn't the proposed solar farms want to build over one of the sealed ash pits at one of the 

shut down coal fired generating plant where connecting to the power grids already exists? 

Here is a list of closed generating plants in Jllinois and this does not even include the coal fired 

Oynergy plant at Oakwood right next to us in Vermilion, County. How many other lllinois 

generating plants are closed and not on this list? 

Closed/ Cancelled stationsreditl 
- . 
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ville &Iw§ Closed 
PQwer 

g 39°8'2.4•N 87°3 Coal 151 2 n ill in 2011 
Slil!Qn 

QQU[!tv 9'36'W 
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a MQillil" • 39.823°N Coal/petrol 513 4 Amm g} 
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Wood 
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19981111 
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I will concede I am getting a crash course about solar farms and left the meeting with more 

questions than answers. I do not like the that the county reduced zoning limits from what has 

been recognized in the past and I feel the county should question the sincerity of the solar farm 

representatives when zoning was significantly reduced they immediately wanted more. One 

would assume they were privy to conversations prior to this reduction so why ask to move the 

goal posts when the ink is barely dry? 

I will digress but another thing that concerns me was when the public questioned and asked for 

an admission from anyone testifying who might be connected monetarily or otherwise to the 

solar farms in some manner. I felt it was a valid question as it could demonstrate bias and the 

question of recusal might be appropriate. Unfortunately, one of the board members Frank (?) 
took particular exception and went on a tirade somewhat unrelated to the actual question. The 

board member may have animus towards that individual but I am confident the public left 

feeling Frank(?) has a biased connection with the solar farms whatever it might be. 

I left the meeting reminiscent of a time share presentation by the solar farm representative and 

not a good feeling that the zoning board really has a handle on this issue. With no written 

assurances nor the exploration of securing any such documents along with a lack of definitive 

information does not bode well for the future. I will concede that I may be wrong as one 

meeting should not render a finite conclusion but I feel those attending this meeting have 

similar sentiments. 

In closing, I feel the county should not grant any variances in addition to their present zoning 

for solar farms and respect all municipalities, townships, homeowners and individuals who have 

valid concerns which should not be ignored. 

Sincerely, 

Arthur Rapp 

401 Aspen Ct. 

Saint Joseph, IL 

61873 

Cc File 
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